

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

No. 82-2499

---

G. ROBERT BLAKEY,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ET AL.,

Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Columbia, Hon. Thomas P. Jackson, Judge

---

James H. Lesar  
Fensterwald & Associates  
1000 Wilson Blvd., Suite 900  
Phone: (703) 276-9297

Attorney for Appellant

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

G. ROBERT BLAKEY, :  
 :  
 Appellant, :  
 :  
 v. : Case No. 82-2499  
 :  
 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ET AL., :  
 :  
 Appellees :  
 :

CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY RULE 8(C)

The undersigned, counsel of record for G. Robert Blakey, certifies that the following listed parties and amici (if any) appeared below:

G. Robert Blakey (Plaintiff-Appellant)

U.S. Department of Justice (Defendant-Appellee)

Federal Bureau of Investigation (Defendant-Appellee)

These representations are made in order that Judges of this Court, inter alia, may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

---

JAMES H. LESAR  
Fesnterwald & Associates  
1000 Wilson Blvd., Suite 900  
Arlington, Virginia

Attorney of record for Plaintiff-Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
REFERENCES TO PARTIES AND RULINGS	3
STATUTE INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Nature of the Lawsuit	4
A. The Requester	4
B. The Requests	5
1. FBI Records on Lee Harvey Oswald and Jack Ruby	5
2. Organized Crime Records	8
3. Records on Rogelio Cisneros	10
4. Acoustical Materials	12
II. Proceedings in District Court	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. Denial of Fee Waiver Request Was Arbitrary and Capricious	18
II. Distric Court Erred in Ruling that Exemption 7(C) Was Properly Invoked on a <u>Per Se</u> Basis to Refuse to Confirm or Deny Existence of Additional Records on Rogelio Cisneros	24
III. The FBI Did Not Sustain Its Burden of Demonstrating That It Has Conducted an Adequate Search for the Acoustics Materials	27
IV. Disputed Issues of Material Fact Preclude Summary Judgment	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Allen v. Central Intelligence Agency</u> , 205 U.S.App.D.C. 159, 636 F.2d 1287, 1300 (1980) .....	19
<u>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</u> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	30
<u>Allen v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</u> , 551 F.Supp. 694, 696 (D.D.C. 1982) .....	18, 20
<u>American Mail Line, Ltd. v. Gulicke</u> , 113 U.S.App.D.C. 382, 411 F.2d 696 (1969) .....	18
<u>Blakey v. Department of Justice</u> , 549 F.Supp. 362 (D.D.C. 1982) .....	2, 3, 26
<u>Bloomgarten v. Cover</u> , 156 U.S.App.D.C. 109, 479 F.2d 201 (1973) .....	31
<u>Bouchard v. Washington</u> , 168 U.S.App.D.C. 402, 514 F.2d 824 (1974) .....	31
<u>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</u> , 401 U.S. 402 (1972) .....	23
<u>Common Cause v. National Archives and Records Service</u> , 202 U.S.App.D.C. 179 at 184-185, <del>268</del> F.2d 179 at 184-185 (1980)..... <del>628</del> .....	27
<u>Congressional News Syndicate v. United States Department of Justice</u> , 438 F.Supp. 538, 543 (D.D.C. 1977) .....	27
<u>Eudey v. Central Intelligence Agency</u> , 478 F.Supp. 1175 (D.D.C. 1979) .....	18, 19, 20
<u>Fitzgibbon v. Central Intelligence Agency</u> , Civ. No. 76-700 (D.D.C. Jan. 10, 1977) (unreported) .....	19, 20
<u>Founding Church of Scientology v. National Security Agency</u> , 610 F.2d 824, 837 (D.C.Cir. 1979) .....	28, 29
<u>Fund for Constitutional Gov. v. National Archives</u> , 211 U.S.App.D.C. 267, 277, 656 F.2d 856, 866 n. 23 (1981) .....	27
<u>Londrigan v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</u> , 670 F.2d 1164 (D.C.Cir. 1981) .....	30

	<u>Page</u>
<u>McGehee v. Central Intelligence Agency</u> , 3 GDS ¶83,039 .....	29
<u>National Cable Television Association, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 156 U.S.App.D.C. 91, 479 F.2d 183 (1973) .....	28
<u>Nyhus v. Travel Management Corp.</u> , 151 U.S.App.D.C. 269, 466 F.2d 440 (1972) .....	31
<u>Perry v. Block</u> , 684 F.2d 121 (D.C.Cir. 1982) .....	30
<u>Phillipi v. Central Intelligence Agency</u> , 178 U.S.App.D.C. 243, 246-247, 546 F.2d 1009, 1012-13 (1976) .....	26
<u>Rizzo v. Tyler</u> , 438 F.Supp. 695 (S.D.N.Y. 1977) .....	18
<u>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</u> , 269 U.S. 654 (1962) .....	31
<u>Weisberg v. United States Department of Justice</u> , 200 U.S.App.D.C. 312, 627 F.2d 365 (1980) .....	28
<u>Weisberg v. Department of Justice</u> , 177 U.S.App.D.C. 161, 543 F.2d 308 (1976) .....	20
<u>Weisberg v. Griffin Bell, et al.</u> , C.A. No. 77-2155 (D.D.C.)	20, 23
